through a literature review and expert panel review to verify 

instrument comprehensiveness.  

Results and Discussion 

Response Rate 

The sample respondents were one hundred and seventy   

officials within the selected banks. The researchers were able to 

obtain one hundred and twenty eight   (128) responses from the 

targeted one hundred and seventy   (170) officials which was 

75.29% response rate. This was considered representative of the 

study sample hence was deemed suitable for quantitative analysis 

and making statistical inferences.